
To 

The Dept. of Corporate Services, 

BSE Limited, 

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, 

Dalal Street, Mumbai — 400001 

Subject: Intimation under Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) 

Regulations 2015 — SEBI Adjudication Order 

Security Code: 500267 

Dear Sir/Ma'am, 

MAJESTIC 

June 8, 2024 

The Securities Exchange Board of India (“SEBI”) has issued an Adjudication Order dated June 7, 2024 under 

Section 15-1 of the SEBI Act, 1992 read with Rule 5 of SEBI (Procedure for Holding Inquiry and Imposing 

Penalties) Rules, 1995. 

We enclose herewith the disclosure pursuant to Regulation 30 and Schedule Ill of the SEBI (Listing 

Obligations & Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 read with SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD- 

PoD-1/CIR/2023/123 dated July 13, 2023 (Annexure A). 

Copy of the Order is enclosed (Annexure B). 

Kindly take the same on your records. 

Yours faithfully 

For Majestic Auto Limited 

Digitlly signed 
PARUL b AR 

CHADHA 
CHADHADste:20240608 

142613 10530 
Parul Chadha 

Company Secretary & Compliance Officer 

Encl.: SEBI Adjudication Order No. Order/AN/PR/2024-24/30413 

MAJESTIC AUTO LIMITED 
CIN L35911DL1973PLC353132 

Corporate Office: A-110,Ground Floor,Sector 4, Noida 201301(U.P) 
Registered Office-10, Southern Avenue, First Floor, Maharani Bagh, New Delhi-110065 
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MAJESTIC 

Annexure A 

Disclosure pursuant to Regulation 30 and Schedule Il of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 

Requirements) Regulations, 2015 read with SEBI Circular No. SEBI/HO/CFD/CFD-PoD-1/P/CIR/2023/123 

dated July 13, 2023. 

(a) Name of the Authority: The Securities and Exchange Board of India 
(“SEBI") 

(b) Nature and details of the action(s) taken, 

initiated or order(s) passed: 

(c) Details of violation(s) / contravention(s) 

committed or alleged to be committed: 

SEBI has issued an Adjudication Order dated June 

7, 2024 under Section 15-1 of the SEBI Act, 1992, 

read with Rule 5 of SEBI (Procedure for Holding 

Inquiry and Imposing Penalties) Rules, 1995 against 

the Noticee viz. the Company imposing penalty of 

Rs.7 lakh for violation of provisions of Regulation 

23(2) and 23(4) read with 23(1) of the SEBI (Listing 

Obligations and  Disclosure  Requirements) 

Regulations, 2015. 

(d) Date of receipt of direction-er order, including 

y—ad-intert intert ders, or any other 

communication from the authority: 

June 7, 2024, through e-mail from SEBI. 

(e) Impact on financial, operational or other 

activities of the listed entity, quantifiable in 

monetary terms to the extent possible: 

As mentioned at serial no. (b) above. However, the 

Company is comtemplating its legal options. 

MAJESTIC AUTO LIMITED 
CIN L35911DL1973PLC353132 

Corporate Office: A-110,Ground Floor,Sector 4, Noida 201301(U.P) 
Registered Office-10, Southern Avenue, First Floor, Maharani Bagh, New Delhi-110065 

Tel.:0120-4348907 Emailinfo@majesticauto in www.majesticauto.in 



Annexure B 

BEFORE THE ADJUDICATING OFFICER 

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA 

[ADJUDICATION ORDER NO. Order/AN/PR/2024-25/30413] 

UNDER SECTION 15-1 OF SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE BOARD OF INDIA ACT, 

1992 READ WITH RULE 5 OF THE SEBI (PROCEDURE FOR HOLDING INQUIRY 

AND IMPOSING PENALTIES) RULES, 1995 

In respect of: 

Majestic Auto Limited 

PAN: AABCM2162M 

In the matter of Majestic Auto Limited 

A. BRIEF BACKGROUND 

1. Securities and Exchange Board of India (hereinafter also referred to as ‘SEBI') 

conducted an examination in respect of Majestic Auto Limited (hereinafter also 

referred to as ‘Noticee’/ ‘Company’/ ‘MAL’). Pursuant to the examination, SEBI 

inter alia observed and alleged violations of provisions of Regulation 23(2) and 

Regulation 23(4) read with Regulation 23(1) of SEBI (Listing Obligations and 

Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (hereinafter also referred to as, 

‘LODR Regulations’). In view thereof, SEBI initiated adjudication proceedings in 

respect of the Noticee for the aforesaid alleged violations. 

B. APPOINTMENT OF ADJUDICATING OFFICER 

2. Whereas, the Competent Authority was prima facie of the view that there were 

grounds to adjudicate upon the alleged violations by the Noticee. as stated above 

and therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred under Section 23 | of the 

Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956 and Rule 3 of Securities Contracts 

(Regulations) (Procedure for Holding Inquiry and Imposing Penalties) Rules, 

2005, the Competent Authority appointed Ms. Maninder Cheemia, Chief General 
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Manager, SEBI as Adjudicating Officer to inquire into and adjudicate the aforesaid 

alleged violations by the Noticee. Pursuant to the transfer of Ms. Maninder 

Cheema, Chief General Manager, Dr. Anitha Anoop, Chief General Manager, 

SEBI was appointed as the Adjudicating Officer (‘erstwhile AQ’) vide 

Communique dated June 07, 2022. Thereafter, pursuant to the transfer of Dr. 

Anitha Anoop, undersigned was appointed as the Adjudicating Officer vide 

Communique dated September 05, 2022 read with Communique dated March 

05, 2024 to enquire into and adjudge under Section 15HB of SEBI Act, 1992 for 

the alleged viclations by the Noticee, as stated. 

SHOW CAUSE NOTICE, REPLY and HEARING 

A Show Cause Notice bearing No.EAD5/AA/HP/31248/2022 dated July 29, 2022 

(‘SCN’, in short) was issued to the Noticee by erstwhile AO in terms of Rule 4 of 

SEBI (Procedure for Holding Inquiry and Imposing Penalties) Rules, 1995 to 

show cause as to why inquiry should not be held and penalty should not be 

imposed under Section 23E of Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956, for 

the aforesaid alleged violations. Thereafter, a supplementary Show Cause Notice 

bearing No. SEBI/HO/EAD/EADS/P/OW/2024/ 13539 /1 dated April 05, 2024 

(‘SSCN', in short) was issued to the Noticee wherein inter alia Section 23E of 

Securities Contracts (Regulation) Act, 1956, being the charging provision, was 

substituted with Section 15HB of the SEBI Act, 1992 for the aforesaid alleged 

violations (for brevity, SCN and SSCN conijointly also referred to as SCNs, unless 

the context specifies or requires otherwise). 

The allegations in respect of the Noticee inter alia brought out in the SCNs are as 

under: 

3. SEBI recelved a compiaint {copy placed at Annexure 2) from 3 independent Dirsctors of MAL i.e., Mr. Vikas Nenda, Mr. 
Shan Lal Mohan and Mr. Naveen Jain (three existing IDs), inter-aia alieging that the conditions for omnibus approval 
given by the Audit Committee for Related Party Transactions (RPTSs) were not being fulfifled. Details are as under: 

11, Inview of the comments of the Audit Comittee in its meeting dsted February 08, 2021 with regard to recovery of 
‘secunity deposts, details of these deposits and approvas taken for the same, wers sought from the Company. The 
Company vide its reply dated April 27, 2021, May 05, 2021 and August 02, 2021 (copy piaced at Annexure 5) inter-afia 
provided the following response: 

SO, 95 G 
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2. The Company has stated that ihe deposits discussed in the meting of the Audit Committee meeting held on February 8, 
2021 pertained lo security deposit given to Indraprastha Gas Limited (IGL). IGL is not a related party but 2 public sector 
company. The Company further informed thet it has besn actively pursuing recovery with IGL and it wes expectsd that 
the refund would take place upon completion of the contract in 2022, 

13, Security deposits have also been placed with the foliowing related parties - OK Hosiery and ETPL. The amount of 
outstanding deposits placed by the Company with these entities as on March 31, 2021 are as follows: 

[SNo. Name of entity, ["Amount of deposit | Interest rate Date of deposit 
7 OK Hosler; I 10.80 lakhs | Rent free Seplember 12, 2018 
2 ETPL | 15.38 crores 10.25% in phases from April 09, 2018 

4. The Company has informed that the daposit of Rs.10.80 lakhs (placed with OK Hoslery) wes n refation to apening a 
branch office of the Company in the premises of OK Hosiery. Further, necessary approvals of the Audit Committee for 
sefting up the branch, inciuding executing instruments / documents had been obtained in its meeting dated February 07, 
2018 (copy placed af Annexure 6). 

15, Further, the Company informed that the transactions with Emiretes Technologies Py, Ltd. were Ir terms of the Maintenance and Sarvicos Agreement dated August 31, 2018. Considering trat deposits with ETPL were made in 
Pphases, & granular break-up of these transactions were sought from the Company. Based on its raply, & summary of the deposits placed with ETPL in FY 2018 - 19, 2019 - 20 and FY 2020 - 21 is given below (defailed tresk-up enclosed at Annexure 7): 

FY | Depasifs Interest Deposit Materlallly threshold | Whether the 
placed with paid to refunded fo (based meteriality 
ETPL during | MAL on MAL during on consolldated threshold 
the year deposit the year turnover  of previous z’ff.ched 
(In Rs. crore) | (in Rs. (in Rs. crore) Year) (in Rs. erore) 

crore) 
2018-19 | 4467 1.09 26,05 6.5 Yes 
2019-20 | 10.43 1.49 18.19 12.7 No 
2020-21 | 4.86 1.43 4.38 7.9 No 

16, From the above table, 1t is observed that the amount of deposits placed with ETPL hed breached the materiaity thrashold In FY 2018-18; thus, requiring shareholdsr approval in terms of LODR Regulations, Therelore, comments of the Company ware sought on whether sharoholder spproval was taken for these transactions, to which the Company gave the following response: 

@)  No prior shareholder approvel was taken for these transasiions, since the Company was nat informed by CFO 
or Compiiance Officer of any such requiremen at any stage and nor-comphiance, if any, is inadvertent. 

b)  However, the balance sheet of the Company which included the seid transactions was subsequently placed 
for approval of sharetoiders in the AGM held on September 28, 2019. 

17. With regard to obtaining prior approval of the Audit Committee for the securily deposits with ETPL, the Company has 
‘stated the foliowing: 

) Prior approval of the Audit Committee was not taken for the transactions undertaken in FY 2018-19 and 2019- 
20 on the understanding that these transactions were akin to inter-corparste deposits under Section 186 of the 2013 Act, However, the transactions were reviewed and ratified by the Audit Commitee and na objection 
was ever raised in relation fo these trensactions. 

b} The financlal statements of Emirates (which is effectively whoily controllad by the Campany) are consolidated with the Company snd consequently, thess transactions have been disclossd in the financia! statements of 
the Company which have been duly spproved by the sharehaiders. Indeed, it is for this reason that 
ransactions between a listad company and & wholly owned subsidiary are exempt from Regulation 23 of the 
LODR Regulstions including the requirement of prior approval of the Audit Committee. 

o ForFY 2020-21, the transactions with ETPL wera sublect to prior omnibus approval of the Audit Committee. 
The omnibus approval was taken in the meeting of the Audit Committee dated June 29, 2020 and was 
appicebe for the entire finencial yoar. 

78 Ragulation 23(2) LODR Regulations requires prior approvai of the Audit Committee for RPTs. The Company has stated that ETPL s effectively wholly conirofled by the Gompany and transactions betwsen a fisted company and & wholly ‘owned subsidiary are exempt from requirement of prior approval of the Audit Committae (as per Reguiation 23(5) (b) of the LODR Regulations). However, as prescribed under LODR Regulations the exemption is only for transactions betwsen & wholly owned subsidlry and the listed ently but ETPL is only 80% owned by the Company with th other 20% being 
heid by Ok Hosiery {an entily owned end controlied by the promoter). Therefore, prior approval for the transactions with 
ETPL was warrented in this case. 

78 With regard fo the deposlts placed with ETPL in FY 2018-19 and FY 2019-20, the Company has accepted that no prior ‘approva of the Audit Committee was taken. In this regard, tho Company stated that those RPTS were ratilied by the AC and no concern was raised on these depostts by the AC. However, LODR Regulations specifically mention thal approvel 
should be taken prior to the fransaction. 

20 With respect to transactions undertaken in FY 2020-21, the Company has steted that omnibus spprovel of the Audit 
Committee was obtalned in its meeting heid on June 29, 2020 for transactions with ETPL undertaken for the entire year. 
While it may be accepted that the approval has been taken for the transactions undertaken after the date 
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the Audit Commiltes, the spproval cannot be spplied retrospectively to deposts placed with ETPL in April - May 2020, 
Depostts were placed 5 times with ETPL in the months of April- May 2020, amounting to Rs. 4.85 crores. Theredore, it is 
ailaged that he Company is i vilaton of Reguition 23 (2) o LODI Reguiations 

21 Itis observed that the deposits placed with ETPL during FY 2018-19 exceedsd the materiality threshold of 10% of 
consolidated turnover of previous yeer. The Company stated that the balance shee! of the Company included the said 
transactions was subsequently approved by shareholders in the AGM held on September 28, 2019. However, approval 
shouid have besn taken through a separate resolution with related perties being able to cast only negative voles on the 
same. 

22 Since, the Company felled to obtain approval of the sharehoiders for the transactions, it Is alleged that the Company is in 
violation of Regulation 23(4) read with 23(1) of LODR Regulations. 

3. This Supplementary Stiow Cause Notice bearing ref. No. SEBIHO/EAD/EADS/P/OW/2024/ 13539 /1 dated April 05, 
2024 (ereinatter also referred to as 'SSCN') is being Issued in conjunction with and continuafion to the SCN dated 
July 29, 2022 and has to be read with SCN dated July 29, 2022. Please fake note that reference fo the phrese ".._Section 
23E of the Securities Contracts (Regulstion) Act, 1956..." in the SCN be read as "..Section 15HB of the SEBI Act, 
1992..." Accordingly, inter alia, paragraphs 1, 24 and 25 of the SCN shell stand modifled and be read as stated 
hereunder: 
Paragraph 1 of the SCN be read es under: 

1. Securiiss and Exchange Board of India (hereinafter reforred to as, ‘SEBY) has Inttated adjudication proceedings 
under Saction 15HB of the Securiies and Exchange Board of India Aci, 1982 (hercinafter afso reforred to as 
'SEBI Adt, 1992 read with clause 2 of the listing agreemant in respect of Majestic Auto Limited (herainefter 
referred fo as, Noticee/MAL/Company/You') for alleged violation of provisions of Regulation 23(2) and 
Regulation 23(4) read with Reguiation 23(1) of SEB! (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015 (hereinafter referred to as, 'L ODR Regulations'). 

Paragraph 24 and 25 of the SCN be read as under: 

24 The aforesaid alleged violations, if established, make the Notices liable for monetary penalty under section 15HB 
of the SEBI Act, 1992 read with Clause 2 of the Listing Agreement. The text of Section 15HB of the SEBI Act, 
1992 inter alia reads as under: 

25, You are haroby called upon to show cause a5 fo why an inquiry should not be held against you in terms of Rule 
4 of the SEBI (Procedure for Hoiding Inquiry and Imposing Penaities) Rules, 1995 (hereinafter referred to as 
“Adjudication Rules) read with Section 151 of SEBI Act, 1992 and why penally be not imgossd under section 
15HB of the SEBI Act, 1992 read with Clause 2 of the Listing Agreement for the aforesaid alleged violations. 

5. Vide email and letter dated August 16, 2022, inter alia the Noticee submitted its 

preliminary reply to the SCN and also sought inspection of documents. 

Thereafter, Noticee vide its letter dated September 15, 2022, inter alia informed 

about its desire to file settlement application in the matter. In this regard, vide 

email dated October 16, 2022, the concemed division of SEBI informed that the 

division was in receipt of settlement application filed by the Noticee to settle the 

adjudication proceedings initiated vide SCN dated July 29, 2022. Vide emaii 

dated March 15, 2023, the concerned division of SEBI informed that the 

settlement application was rejected and that the applicant viz., the Noticee had 

been informed about the rejection of settlement application, vide SEBI's email 

dated March 15, 2023. 
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6. A SSCN dated April 05, 2024 was issued to the Noticee whereby inter alia the 

Noticee was also afforded opportunity of inspection of documents. The Noticee 

availed the opportunity of inspection of relevant documents as relied upon inter 

alia including annexure to the SCN and copy of relevant Examination Report of 

SEBI in the matter, copy of RPT disclosures in annual reports for FY 2018-19 and 

FY 2019-20, and copy of BSE’s email dated August 30, 2021 enclosing Listing 

Agreement dated August 04, 2016 entered into between Majestic Auto Limited 

and BSE, on the scheduled date i.e. on April 23, 2024 through its Authorised 

representatives viz., Advocate Prakash Shah i/b Prakash Shah & Associates 

(authorisation email dated April 17, 2024). 

7. Having regard to Principles of Natural Justice, vide Hearing Notice dated April 24, 

2024, the Noticee was provided with an opportunity of personal hearing on May 

16, 2024 which was subsequently rescheduled, vide email dated May 12, 2024, 

to May 21, 2024 due to administrative reasons. Vide email and letter dated May 

07, 2023, the Noticee submitted its written submissions as reply to the SCNs 

whereby inter alia the Noticee also sought copy of the Complaint in the matter. In 

this regard, vide email dated May 15, 2024, the Noticee was provided with the 

complete copy of complaint along with its background note and annexures, as 

sought. Vide email dated May 17, 2024, the Noticee requested to reschedule the 

time of hearing and the hearing was accordingly rescheduled. The Noticee 

availed the opportunity of hearing on the scheduled date i.e. on May 21, 2024 

through its Authorised representatives (‘ARs’)viz., Dr. Keyur Shah and Mr. Meit 

Shah i/b Prakash Shah & Associates (authorisation letter dated May 13, 2024). 

During the hearing, inter alia the ARs relied upon and reiterated the submissions 

made by Noticee vide its letters dated August 16, 2022 and May 07, 2024. The 

ARs inter alia also sought time till May 24, 2024 to make additional submissions, 

accordingly the same was allowed. The Noticee through its ARs made additional 

submissions vide latter dated May 22, 2024. 

o | 
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8. The key submissions made by Noticee vide letter dated August 16, 2022; May 

07, 2024 and May 22, 2024 as reply/additional submissions to the SCN, are as 

under: 

Submissions dated August 16, 2022: 

4. on plain reading od said Show Cause Notice dated 29.07.2022; we understand that the ailegations are based 
on complaint fitsd by 3 independent directors of our company viz. Mr. 
Vikas Nande, Mr. Sham Lal Mohan and Mr. Naveen Jain. in this regard, we submit with humility that said charges 
alleged qua us are based on conjectures...we have complied with all the applicable provisions w.r.t Related Party 
Transactions with OK Hosiery Mills Private Ltd and Emirates Technologies Pvt Ltd. Besides on consideration of 
our facts and circumstances, no penalty u/s 23 of SCRA be imposed on us as the said section is not applicable 
to MAL and only applicable to companies engaged in the activities mentioned therein. 

6. Further, the subject matter of the present SCN is completely different from the nature of compliant fled by the 
sald former independent directors. Hence, we request your kind selves fo kindlly provide us the relevant 
complaint copy filed by the said mdependent diractors which is the subject matter of the present SCN. 

Submissions dated May 07, 2024: 

5 At the outsst and without prejudice to anything stated hereinatter, we deny all the allegations and findings made against us in 
the said SCN and SSCN except fo the extent specifically admitted by us. Nothing contained in the sald SCN and SSCN may be deernad to bo admitted by us by reason of non-traverse or otherwiss, save and except what is expressly admitted herein. We 
deny ail the statements, submissions, contentions, allegations and averments contained In the said notics that ars confrary to 
and/or inconsistent with what is stated herein below. 

6. Brief profile of the Company 

Since the year 2015, our Company has ransitionsd info 'Real estate and Facillty Management Services’ and acquired ETPL also 
known as ‘Knowiedge Boulsvard’ located at Plot No. A-8A, Sector — 62, Noida with built up area of approx. 8,00,000/-square feat 
and 11 floors. 

Our Company also has & wholly owned subsictary named Majestic IT Services Limited which Is into Real Estate & Facilty 
Management business. 

Our Company is a widely held public company and its shares are lisied with the BSE Ltd. 
7. fiminary St iSSioNs on ISsg 

[0} SCN sought to estabilsh the liabilily of the Company under section 23E of SCRA. Section 23E of SCRA is reproduced 
hersin bolow for the sake of convenience:- 

“23E. Ponalty for fallure fo comply with of listing conlions o delisting conditions of grounds.—/f @ company or any person managing 
collective Investment scheme or mutuel fund or real estate investment trust or infrestructure nvestrment trust or elternative 
Investment fund, fals to comply with the listing conditions or delsting condltions or grounds or commits a breach theredf, it or ho 
shall be fiabie o @ penaty which shall not be less than five fakh rupees but which may extend fo twenty-five crare rupess.” [0} A plain reacing of Section 23 of SCRA makes It amply cieer that the satd provision spplies only fo a "company or any 

e it or mutus! fund or real estele in ment i frus 
{investment scheme, mutuel fund, real or alternative investment ". Howsver, our Company does not manage a collective 

estate investment trust, infrastructure trust or alternate investment fund. 

0] in view thereof, Section 23E doss not apply to our Campany end the present SCN is misconceived. 

O] However, afier the sald ground was taken by our Company in our prefiminary reply dated 16.08.2022, the captioned SSCN 
has been issued. 

v It s submitted that the captionsd SSCN has anly been issued in order to i the jurisdictiona! error peinted out by us In the SCN dated 29.07.2022. Further, Ruie 4 SEBI (Procedure for Holding inquiry and imposing Penaities) Rules, 1995, o any other 
provision nder the sald rules does not provide for issuance of any supplementary show cause nofice and therefore, the present 
SSCN is not maintainabie and is liable to be dismissed on this ground alone. 

8. Submissions on the subject matter of the SCN 
) On plain reading of the said SCN dated 26.07.2023, it is evident that the allegations against us are based on a complaint filed 

by 3 independent directors of MAL viz. Mr. Vikas Nandsa, Mr. Sham Lel Mohan and Mr. Naveen Jain. The said complaint is enclosed with the SCN dated 29.07.2022 as Annexurs 2. 
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() Howaver, the subject matter of the prosent SCN is compltsly diferent from the complaint fled by the said former independent 
directors. The complaint filed Is based on certain breach of corporate goverance standards in the mansgement of our 
Company. Majorty, the complaint is bassd on non-approvel by the said Independent Directors amongst ofhers w.ct. proposal fo 
commence dealings in securities including equities, derivatives, debt & other producis without any aftendant imitalions, 
conditions and ather checks and balances. Further, the sefd independent directors have also rafsad questions on recruiting 3 
new indspendent directors on board without routing it through duly appoinied Nomination end Recruitment Commitiee and 
without abiding by the leid down process. However, the present SCN is in respact of alleged non-compliances while enfering 
Into certain RPTs with ETPL. 

@) Without prejudice to the above, while the present SCN Is based on the complaint filsd by 3 former independent directors of 
MAL, even the said complaint is incomplete and does not include the "background note and the Annexures" mentionad therein. 

(i) MAL has asked for a copy of the *purportod” complaint from SEBI on multiple occasions vide o dated 21.04.2021, roply 
Oated 27.04.2024 and 03.05.2021 fo the queries raised by SEB! and in the prafiminary responss dated 16.08.2022 to the SCN, 
however, the sam is yot to be supplied. The non-supply of the copy of the complaint is in violtian of the principles of natural 
justice. A copy of letiers/ emails seaking copy of the “pumorted” ars annexed hersfo as Annexure 2 (Coly) 

Wimou[prs/udms Lo what is stated aforesaid, on the subject matter of the SCN, we would iike to submit as under. 
There is an elfegation in the SCN that we ars in violation of Regulation 23(2) of LODR Regulations while entering inio RPT wih 
ETPL itis afleged that we were required o get prior approvai of the Audit Commitiee for the RPTS with ETPL s tha same was 
ot cavered under the exenation grantsd under Reguiation 23(5) of tie LODR Regulations. in this regard, we subimit es under: 

() Submission on violation of Regulation 23(2) of LODR Regulation by our Company. 
(a) Atthe outset, wo submit that ETPL is effoctively & wholly owned subsidiary of our Company as 80% of the sharsholding of 

ETPL is controlled by us end 20% being held by OK Hasisry Mils Pvt Ltd (“OK Hosiery”) which is an entity owned and 
controlled by the promater of our Company. Hence, it can be sald thet ETPL Is a substentially owned subsidlary of aur 
Company. 

() ETPL being subsidiary of our Company, thelr financial statements ere consolidated with our Company. 
2} The said transactions with ETPL wers disclosed in the financial statements of the Company which were duly approved by 

the shareholders of the Compeny. 
(8) The transactions with ETPL were carrisd out in the ordinary course of businass on “Arms Length” besls. 
{e) Eurther,t s portinent to ne tht no disproportoriate gain o any loss has ascrued 1o th investes of atrorcur Company o 

[l Subml:slons on aliegation of no approval of the Audit Committee taken for deposits placed with ETPL In Financial Year 2018- 
2018 and 2019-2020 

(@) Itis respectiully submitted that ETPL was acquired by our Company in September 2015, As stated aforesaid, our Company 
‘owns approximately 80% of the share capila! of ETPL and remining 20% is owned by OK Hosiery, an enfiy owned and 
controlled by the promoters of our Company. It is pertinent (o note that the acquisition of ETPL was ratified by the Board in the 
meeting held on 12.11.2015. 

(8} itis submittad that no omnibus or prior approvals were taken from the Audit Committee for the placemant of the deposits on the 
‘bona-fide understanding that this was akin fo an inter-corporate: deposit under Section 186 of the Companies A, 2013, Since 
the deposit placed with ETPL was merely akin to an inter-corporate deposit govamned by Section 186 of the Companies Act, 
2013, the Company was nat advised that this would be a related perty transaction that would require prior approval of the Audit 
Committee. In fect, one of the independent director viz. Mr. Vikas Nanda who was on the Board of the Company and the Auciit 
Committes was also on the Board of ETPL and therofors, these transactions were known to l parties concerned. 

(e} However, by way of good order, the transactions with ETPL inciuding the security depasit on 09.04.2018, was placed befare the 
Audlt Committee which was duiy approved by the Audit Committee on 10.08.2018 and no objections wers raised by the Audit 
Committes. in fect, the transactions with ETPL wers raviewed every quarter and ratiied by the Audit Cormittee. 

(@) OFits awn accord and as 2 measure of good goverance, the execttive management of the Company decided to have sl 
transactions with ETPL subject to prior omnibus approval of ihe Audit Committee with effect from FY 2020-2021. 

(e} Indeed, the financial statements of ETPL (which Is effectively wholly controlied by the Company) are consalidated with the 
Company and consequently, these transactions have been disclosed in the finencial statements of the Company which have 
been duly approved by the shareholders. it is for this reason that transactions befween a listad company and a wholly owned 
subsidiary are exempt from Regulation 23 of the LODR Regulations inclucfing the requirement of prior approval of the Audit 
Committee. 

{iy Submissions on aliegation that omnibus approval of Audit Committee on 29.06.2020 cannot be applied retrospectively in 
respect of deposits placed in April-May 2020. 

(a) 1tis submitted that ail the RPTs for AprikJune 2020 quarter were audited and the intsral audit report was shared with ail the 
members of the Audit Committee. 

(2 Itmey bo noted that SEBI vide Cieuler dated 16.03.2020 bearing rference o, SEBIHO/CFLY CMD/CIR/P/2020/38 had 
Audit Committea of a listed entity from observing the meximum fime gap of 120 days (provided under Regulstion 

18(2) portint Roguiations)for meetings propas 0 ba hokd on 01, 13,5019 0 50,06, 2020 The s Ciruler was ssued by 
SEBI in view of the difficulties faced by the fisted entitfes during COVID-18 pandemic. 

{e) Itis pertinent to mention that the allaged ransactions i.e. deposits placed with ETPL by our Company in April- May 2020 
‘amouniing to Rs. 4,85 crores relate to the period which is covered in the aforssaid SEBI irculer dated 19.03.2020. Thersfors, 
thers s rio violation of any Regulation of LODR Regulstions. 

(%) Submissions on elfegations that deposits placed with ETPL during Financlal Year 2018-2019 exceeded 10% of consoidsted 
tumover of previous yeer and Company falled to obtain pproval of the shareholders for the said transaction. 

(a) On 14,08.2015, the Board and Audit Committee of our Company authorized CMD u/s 179 and Section 186 of the Companies 
Act, 2013 to extend loans on beha!f of the Company to any body-corporate, subject to prescribed threshoids. 

() No omnibus or prior approval was taken from Audit Committee for piacement of depost on 09.04.2018 on a bona fide 
understanding that this was akin fo en Inter-corporate deposit u/s 136 of the Companles Act, 2013. 

{c} The Balance Sheet for Financial Year 2018-2019, which included the said transaction, was subsequently placed for approval of 
the shareholders In the Annual General Meeting feld on 26.09,201 and was daly spproved. In the Annual Report of our 
Company for the Financial Year 2018-2018, specifiz disclosure has been made under separate head- Trensactions with related 
rartles carried out in the ardinary course of business”. It s disclossd that Securtty daposit given to Subsidiary Company is Rs. 
4467.36 Lakhs. Net Security Depositis Rs. 1971.00 Lakhs Is also distlosed under the head ‘Closing balance with related parties 
Inthe ordinary course of business'. This is separate distiosura and there was no chibbing of the transaction as the entire 
transaction of security depostt of related party is with ETPL. It may be noted that ETPL is subsidiary of our Company. A copy of 
Relevant Pages of Annual Report for the Financial Year 2018-2019 is hereto enclosed end merked as Annexure - 1 

10. Submissions 
0 It}s submitted that amendment to the SCN and issuance of SSCN Is beyond the scope of the SEBI (Procedure for Holding 

Inquiy and mposing Penalties) Rules, 1995 and the said Ruies do not permitissuance of any supplementary show causs 
notice. Therefors, the issuance of the present SSCN Is without any authority and amounts fo wrongful exercise of jurisdiction by 
SEBI and an abuse of the process of law., 
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s subrmitted that the original procesdings against us wers initiated inter alla under Section 23E of the SCRA by issuing SCN dated 26.07.2022. However, without establishing any vioietion under the SCN dated 29.07.2022, the praseni SSCN has been 
issued under Section 15HB of the SEBI Act, 1952. 

The amendment seeks to aiter the very basis of the SCN dated 29.07.2022 issusd against us. It is submitted that the prosent 
SSCN goes to the root of the matter and is liable to be dismissed on this ground lso. 

We strongly and vehemently deny alleged violation of Reguiation 23(2) and Regulafion 23(4) r.w. Reguiation 23(1) of LODR Regulations. 
We once again submit that without a copy of the Complint, our Company Is being dragged info fishing and roving enquiry. 
Howaver, the present response s provided with ail requisite particulers, which wil make It clear that the purported complaint s 2 
fraudutent one. 

Submissions dated May 22, 2024: 

4 

= 

d 

At the outset, we stato that SEBI vide emeil dated 15.05.2024 providad us the copy of complaint along with the Background Nofe 
and the Annexures mentioned therein which is referred in the SCN. I this regard, we submit that the subject matter of the present 
SCN is complately different from the compaint filed by the said former Independent Directors of our Company viz. Mr. Vikas 
Nands, Mr. Sham Lal Mohan and Mr. Naveen Jain. The complaint filed is based on certain breach of corporate governance 
standards In the managemant of our Company. Majorly, the complaint is based an non-spprovai by ihe said Indepsndent Direciors 
amongst others w.r.L. proposal to commence dealings in securities including equities, derivatives, debt & other products without 
any attendant limitations, conditions and ather checks and balances. Al tie emil and minutes referred In ths said complaint are 
W.r.t. the aforesaid matter. Further, the said Independent Directors have also raised questions on recniting 3 new independent 
Directors on board without routing it through duly appointsd Nomination and Recruitment Gommittee and without abiding by the. 
faid down process. However, the present SCN s issued in respect of alleged non-compliances while ertering into certsin RPTs 
with ETPL. Therefors, no adverse infersnces w.r.t. the seid complaint be drawn against us. 

In addition to the aforesaid, we would fike to submit as under: 

ETPL is effectively wholly owned subsidiary of our Company (80% of the shareholding of ETPL is contralied by us and 20% 
being held by OK Hosiory Mills Pvt Lid (“OK Hoslery™) which is an entity owned and conirolied by the promoter of our 
Company). 

() Allthe transactions with ETPL wers carried out In the ordinary course of business on “Arms Length® basis. 
(i) One of the Indepsndent Director viz. Mr. Vikas Nanda who was on the board of the Company and Audit Commitiee wes &iso 

on the board of ETPL and therefors, these transactions were known to el perties concerned. 
() Transactions with ETPL were reviewed every quarter and ratified by the Audt Commites. 
() Of s own accard and as a measure of good governance, the executive management of the Company decided to have ai 

transactions with ETPL subject to prior omnibus approvl of the Aucit Cammittes with effact from FY 2020-2021. 
6. In view of our aforesaid submissions and submissions made by our ietters datsd 16.08.2022 and 07.05.2024, we strongly and 

vehemently deny alleged violation of Regulation 23(2) and Regulation 23(4) r.w. Regulation 23(1) of LODR Regulations. 

7. Without prejudice to whet s stated aforssald, we submit thatin few instanioas, SEBI has with  warning let offcertain companies 
for their alleged disclosure violation under LODR Regulations. In this regard, we hersin below, st fow instances wherein SEB] 
hes with a wamning et off certain companies for their alleged disclosure violation: 

Sr. | Company Name Date of Date of Annexure 
No SEBi's Company's No. i Werning letter | lstter 
1. Tata Consultancy Services Limited 28.05.2020 29.05.2020 1 
2. Indiabuils Housing Finance Limited 22.02.2022 06.06.2022 2 
3. Aurobindo Pharma Limited 24.06.2022 27.06.2022 3 
4. Gogd Value Irigation Limited 20.03.2023 22.03.2023 4 
5. infosys Limited 03.08.2023 09.08.2023 5 

{Oniy disciosure filed by Company by letter dated 09.08.2023 is available 
on Stock Exchange website) 

6. Vedanta Limited (Only disclosure filed by Company by lettar dated | 29.07 7024 07.03.2024 [ 
07.03.2024 Is available on Stock Exchange website) 

7 Piramal Enterprises Limited (Only disciosure filed by Company by lefter | 02.04.2024 03.04.2024 7 
dated 03.04.2024 is available on Stock Exchange websife) 

5, g 
2l g 
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D. CONSIDERATION OF ISSUES AND FINDINGS 

9. The issues that arise for consideration in the instant matter are: 

Issue No. I: Whether the Noticee had violated the provisions of 

Regulation 23 (2) of LODR Regulations and Regulation 23(4) 

read with Regulation 23(1) of LODR Regulations, 2015, as 

alleged? 

Issue No. ii: If yes, whether the violations on the part of the Noticee would 

attract monetary penalty under Sections 15HB of the SEBI 

Act, 19927 

Issue No. lll:  If yes, what should be the monetary penalty that can be 

imposed upon the Noticee? 

10. Before going into the merits of the case, it would be pertinent to firstly deal with 

the technical contentions raised by the Noticee as part of its replies dated August 

16, 2022; May 07, 2024 and May 22, 2024. Itis noted that, broadly speaking, the 

technical contentions by the Noticee raised in the aforesaid replies are 

contextually similar save for being differently worded and accordingly, for brevity, 

are being dealt together , as hereunder: 

10.1.  The Noticee, as part of its submissions, had inter alia also contended that 

‘... It is submitted that the captioned SSCN has only been issued in order fo fill 

the jurisdictional error pointed out by us in the SCN dated 29.07.2022. Further, 

Rule 4 SEBI (Procedure for Holding Inquiry and Imposing Penalties) Rules, 

1995, or any other provision under the said rules does not provide for issuance 

of any supplementary show cause notice and therefore, the present SSCN is 

not maintainable and is liable to be dismissed on this ground alone....The 

amendment seeks to alter the very basis of the SCN dated 29.07.2022 issued 

against us...’ 

In this regard, firstly | note that there is no prohibition regarding issuance 

of Supplementary Show Cause Notice, in terms of Rule 4 SEBI 
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(Procedure for Holding Inquiry and Imposing Penalties) Rules, 1995, as 

issued in the instant matter. 

Further, as regards the contention of the Noticee that amendment seeks 

to alter basis of SCN, it is pertinent to note that the nature of violations 

and the provisions alleged to have been violated remains the same i.e. 

alleged violation of Reguiation 23 (2) of LODR Regulations and 23(4) 

read with 23(1) of LODR Regulations, 2015. | note that the action 

approved in - respect of the Noticee was revised by the Competent 

Authority wherein only the charging provision was amended and changed 

to Section 15HB of SEBI Act, 1992. Accordingly, SSCN dated April 05, 

2024 was issued to the Noticee. 

| also note that, in this regard, the Noticee has not demonstrated as to 

how prejudice, if any, was caused to the Noticee. 

I note that pursuant to issuance of SSCN to the Noticee, the Noticee was 

provided with an opportunity to make its further submissions. The Noticee 

thereafter submitted its reply dated May 07, 2024. Thereafter, the Noticee 

was aiso provided with an opportunity of hearing which was availed by 

the Noticee on the scheduled date and wherein the Noticee inter alia also 

sought time to make further additional submission. The same was 

allowed and Noticee submitted its additional submissions dated May 22, 

2024. In view thereof, | note that the principles of natural justice have 

been adhered to. Therefore, the contentions of the Noticee in this regard 

are devoid of merit and hence not acceptable. 

102.  The Noticee, as part of its submissions, had inter alia also contended 

that “...The non-supply of the copy of the complaint is in violation of the 

principies of naiural justice...’ 

In this regard, | note from material available on record that the copy of 

compliant available on record was provided to the Noticee as part of 

Annexures to the SCN and the same was also provided during the 

Inspection of documents availed by the Noticee on April 23, 2024 inter 
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alia along with other Annexures to the SCN and relevant examination 

report in the matter. Further, as requested by the Noticee, complete copy 

of background note and annexures to the compliant, as available on 

record, was also provided to the Noticee vide email dated May 15, 2024. 

Therefore, | am of the view that the contentions of the Noticee in this 

regard are devoid of merit and hence not acceptable. 

10.3.  The Noticee, as part of its submissions, had inter alia also contended that 

*...8EBI has with a warning let off certain companies for their alleged disclosure 

violation under LODR Regulations. In this regard, Noticee cited certain 

instances as examples...’ 

In this regard, | note that the Noticee had placed reliance on examples 

wherein SEBI had issued Advisory letters to the respective entities 

mentioned therein, however, the Noticee has neither demonstrated as to 

how these examples are applicable in the instant matter nor have the 

Noticee demonstrated as to what are the relied upon findings which have 

bearing on the alleged violation in respect of the Noticee. | am of the view 

that facts and circumstances of each matter may be unique in nature 

and are accordingly dealt with and decided. Accordingly, any generic 

parallel drawn would be devoid of merit. 

Further, in this regard | note that the examples cited by the Noticee and 

present matter are distinguishable based on the facts and circumstances 

as applicable viz., in the cited matters, advisory letters were issued by 

SEBI and Adjudication Proceedings were not approved for the alleged 

violations therein, however, in the instant matter Adjudication 

Proceedings were approved pursuant to examination by SEBI; further, 

broadly speaking, the cited examples pertain to disclosure violations inter 

alia under Regulation 30 of LODR Regulations whereas alleged 

violations in the instant proceedings pertains to violation of Regulation 

23(2), 23(4) read with 23(1) of LODR Regulations wherein the Noticee is 

alleged to have not obtained Audit Committee approval and 
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shareholders’ approval with respect to RPTs. Therefore, | am of the view 

that the contentions of the Noticee in this regard are devoid of merit and 

hence not acceptabie. 

I now proceed to deal with the matter on merits as regards alleged violation in 

respect of the Noticee, as stated. 

Issue No. I: Whether the Noticee had violated the provisions of Regulation 

23 (2) of LODR Regulations and Regulation 23(4) read with 

Regulation 23(1) of LODR Regulations, 2015, as alleged? 

It was inter alia alleged that the Noticee had failed to take prior approval of the 

Audit Committee for transaction with related party viz., Emirates Technologies 

Pvt. Ltd ('ETPL, for brevity) and that the Noticee had failed to take shareholder 

approval for material Related Party Transactions (‘RPTs’, for brevity). 

Accordingly, it was alleged that the Noticee had violated provisions of Regulation 

23(2) of LODR Regulations and Regulation 23(4) read with 23(1) of LODR 

Regulations. 

Here it would be, firstly, pertinent to draw reference to the text of the relevant 

provisions of the LODR Regulation alleged to have been violated , which inter 

alia reads as under : 

Related party transactions. 
23.(1) The listed entity shall formuiate a policy on materiaiity of ralated party fransactions and on dealing with related 

party transactions including clear thrashold limits duly approved by the board of directors and such policy shall 
be reviewed by the board of directors at least once every three years and updated accordingly: 
Explanation. - A transaction with a related party shail be considered material if the transaction(s) to be entered 
into individually or taken together with previous transactions during a financial year, exceeds fen Ppercent of the 
annuel consalidated turnover of the listed entity as per the last audited financial statemenis of the listed entity. 

(2) All related party transactions shall require prior approval of the sudit committes. 
(4) All material rolatod perty transactions shall raquire approval of the shereholders through resolution and the related 

parties shall abstain from voting on such resolutions whether the entity is a relatad party to the particular transaction 
or not: 
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From the piain reading of the provisions in this regard, as brought out above, | 

note that in terms of Regulation 23(2) of LODR Regulations, the Noticee was inter 

alia required to obtain prior approval of the audit committee for all related party 

transactions; and in terms of Regulation 23(2) of LODR Regulations the Noticee 

was inter alia required to obtain approval of shareholders through resolution for 

all material related party transactions. In this regard, | note that in terms of 

Regulation 23 (1) of LODR Regulations, a transaction with a related party shall 

be considered material if the transaction(s) to be entered into individually or taken 

together with previous transactions during a financial year, exceeded ten percent 

of the annual consolidated tumnover of the listed entity as per the last audited 

financial statements of the listed entity. 

In this regard, | note from material available on record that ETPL was a related 

party to the Noticee being a subsidiary of the Noticee wherein Noticee held 80% 

of shareholding and remaining 20% was held by OK Hosiery Mills Private Limited. 

| note that the Noticee had neither denied nor disputed the same. In this regard, 

| note from material available on record that the Noticee had placed Security 

deposits inter alia with ETPL. The amount of outstanding deposits placed by 

Noticee with ETPL as on March 31, 2021 were as follows: 

Name of entity Amount of deposit Interest rate Date of deposit 
ETPL 15.38 crores 10.25% In phases from April 09, 

2018 

Further, | note from material available on record that considering that deposits 

with ETPL were made in phases, SEBI had sought a granular break-up of these 

transactions from the Noticee. From material available on record, | note the 

following summary of the deposits placed with ETPL in FY 2018 - 19, 2019 - 20 

and FY 2020 - 21: 

FY Deposits Interest Deposit Materlality threshold | Whether the 
placed with paid to refunded to based materiality 
ETPL during |MAL on |MAL during [on consolidated threshold 

the year deposit the year turnover  of previous | Was 

(InRs.crore) |{In Rs. {In Rs. crore) e} (inRs. crore) breached 
crore) 

2018-19 4467 1.09 26.05 6.5 Yes 
2019-20 10.43 1.49 18.19 127 No 
2020-21 4.88 1.43 4.38 79 No 
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In this regard, it is noted from material available on record that the amount of 

deposits placed with ETPL by the Noticee had breached the materiality threshold 

in FY 2018-19 as also brought out in the table above, thus, requiring sharehoider 

approval in terms of provisions of Regulation 23(4) of LODR Regulations. Further, 

it is noted that ETPL, being a related party, prior approval for the transactions with 

ETPL was warranted in terms of Regulation 23(2) of LODR Regulations for the 

FY 2018-19; 2019-20 and for transactions undertaken during April- May 2020 with 

ETPL. It is noted that Noticee had placed deposits with ETPL five times in the 

months of April-May 2020 amounting to Rs. 4.85 Crores. 

With respect to alleged violation of Regulation 23(2) of LODR Regulations, the 

Noticee, as part of its submissions, had inter alia contended that “...ETPL is 

effectively a wholly owned subsidiary of our Company as 80% of the shareholding of 

ETPL is controlled by us and 20% being held by OK Hosiery Mills Pyt Ltd (“OK Hosiery”) 

which is an entity owned and controlled by the promoter of our Company...... said 

transactions with ETPL were disclosed in the financial statements of the Company which 

were duly approved by the shareholders of the Company...transactions with ETPL were 

carried out in the ordinary course of business on “Arms Length” basis...’ 

In this regard, as regards the contention of the Noticee that ETPL was effectively 

a wholly owned subsidiary of the Noticee, it is pertinent to refer to the Regulation 

23(5) of LODR Regulations which inter alia reads as under: 

Related parly transactions. 

(5)The pravisions of sub-regulations (2}, (3) and (4) shall ot be applicable in the following cases: 

{b);ansacllons entered info between a hoiding company and its wholly owned subsidiary whose accounts 
are consolidated with such holding company and placed before the sharehalders at the genaral meeting 
for approval 

(Emphasis supplied) 

From the plain reading of the provisions in this regard, as brought out above, | 

note that in terms of Regulation 23(5) of LODR Regulations, exemptions with 

respect to Regulation 23(2), 23(3) and 23(4) of LODR Regulations have been 

provided inter alia with respect to transactions entered into between a holding 
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company and its Wholly Owned Subsidiary. In this regard, | note that apart from 

making mere statements, the Noticee did not demonstrate with relevant details 

and documents that ETPL was a wholly owned subsidiary of the Noticee or that 

any exemption was available with respect to transaction between Noticee and 

ETPL considering that the Noticee only heid 80% of the shareholding in ETPL 

and the remaining 20% in ETPL was held by OK Hosiery. In this regard, | note 

that the submission of the Noticee itself mentions that OK Hosiery was owned 

and controlled by the promoters of the Noticee, and the Noticee has not 

demonstrated with relevant details and documents that the Noticee also held 

shareholding in OK Hosiery. Therefore, | am of the view that the contentions of 

the Noticee in this regard are devoid of merit and hence not acceptable. 

Further, as regards the contention of the Noticee that transactions with ETPL was 

disclosed in the financial statement approved by shareholders and that the 

transactions were on arm’s length basis, | note that the same is out of context in 

s0 far as the allegation was inter alia with respect to failure to obtain prior approval 

from the Audit Committee in terms of Regulation 23(2) of LODR Regulations and 

not about disclosure in the financial statements approved by shareholders or 

carrying out the transaction at arm’s length basis. Therefore, | am of the view that 

the contention of the Noticee in this regard are devoid of merit and hence not 

acceptable. 

The Noticee, as part of its submissions, had inter alia also contended that “..no 

omnibus or prior approvals were taken from the Audit Committee for the placement of 

the deposits on the bona-fide understanding that this was akin fo an inter-corporate 

deposit under Section 186 of the Companies Act, 2013..." 

In this regard, firstly, | note that the submissions of the Noticee are in the nature 

of admission in so far as the Noticee had submitted that *...no ommnibus or prior 

approvals were taken from the Audit Committee for the placement of the deposits..” 

Further as regards the submissions of the Noticee that no prior approvals of Audit 

Committee were taken on bona-fide understanding that the transactions were 

akin to inter-corporate deposit under Section 186 of the Companies Act, 2013, 
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without going into the question of whether the said transactions were inter- 

corporate deposits under Section 186 of the Companies Act, | note that it is a 

cardinal principle of law that, ‘Ignorantia juris non excusat. In other words, 

ignorance of the law cannot be an excuse. Further, | note that the Noticee had 

not demonstrated with relevant details and documents that any exemption was 

available to the Noticee with respect to inter-corporate deposits in terms of 

compliance with Regulation 23(2) and Regulation 23(4) of LODR Regulations. In 

any case, | note that the contentions of the Noticee in this regard are out of context 

in so far as the alleged violation in the instant proceedings are with respect to 

RPTs, as stated in the foregoing Therefore, in my view, the contentions of the 

Noticee in this regard are devoid of merit and hence not acceptable. 

The Noticee, as part of its submissions, had inter alia also contended that ..the 

executive management of the Company decided to have all transactions with ETPL 

subject to prior omnibus approval of the Audit Committee with effect from FY 2020- 

2021...° 

In this regard, | note that the submissions of the Noticee are out of context in so 

far as the alleged violations pertain to period prior to which the Noticee is 

contending to have taken omnibus approval of the Audit Committee viz., 2018- 

19; 2019-2020 and April-May 2020. Therefore, the contentions of the Noticee in 

this regard are devoid of merit and hence not acceptable. 

The Noticee, as part of its submissions, had inter alia also contended that *...SEBI 

vide Circular dated 19.03.2020 bearing reference no. SEBI/HO/CFD/ 

CMD1/CIR/P/2020/38 had exempted the Audit Committee of a listed entity from 

observing the maximum time gap of 120 days (provided under Regulation 18(2) of LODR 

Regulations) for meetings proposed io be held on 01.12.2019 fo 30.06.2020. The said 

Circular was issued by SEBI in view of the difficulties faced by the listed entities during 

COVID-19 pandemic....alleged transactions i.e. deposits placed with ETPL by our 

Company in April- May 2020 amounting to Rs. 4.85 crores relate to the period which is 

covered in the aforesaid SEBI circular dated 19.03.2020. Therefore, there is no violation 

of any Regulation of LODR Regulations. i, gy 
o5 300 10 
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In this regard, | note that while the alleged violations inter alia pertains to failure 

to obtain prior approval for RPTs with ETPL during FY 2018-19; 2019-2020 and 

for April-May 2020, the Noticee had contented only with respect to RPTs with 

ETPL during April May 2020. 

In this regard, | note that the contentions of the Noticee are out of context in so 

far as the abovementioned circular has inter alia provided exemption with respect 

to Regulation 18(2)(a) and not with respect to compliance of Regulation 23 of 

LODR Regulation. Further, | note that the submissions of the Noticee are 

contradictory in nature in so far as at one instance the Noticee had taken resort 

to the abovementioned circular seeking exemption from holding Audit Committee 

meetings while on another instance the Noticee itself in its reply to SEBI dated 

August 02, 2021 had mentioned about Audit Committee meetings held on 

February 07, 2020 and June 26, 2020. This apart, | note that during Covid period, 

it was not unusual for businesses to hold meetings through virtual mode / video 

conferencing, and in this regard, 1 note from the copy of minutes of Noticee's Audit 

Committee meeting dated June 26, 2020 that the same was also held through 

video conferencing. Therefore, | am of the view that the contentions of the Noticee 

in this regard are devoid of merit and hence not acceptable. 

With respect to alleged violation of Regulation 23(4) of LODR Regulations, the 

Noticee, as part of its submissions, had inter alia also contended that *..The 

Balance Sheet for Financial Year 2018-2019, which included the said transaction, was 

subsequently placed for approval of the shareholders in the Annual General Meeting 

held on 28.09.2019 and was duly approved...” 

In this regard, firstly, | note that the Noticee had neither denied nor disputed that 

the said transaction with ETPL during FY 2018-19 was material related party 

transaction. I further note that the contentions of the Noticee are out of context in 

so far as the alleged violation inter alia pertains to Noticee having failed to obtain 

shareholder approval with respect to material related party transaction through a 

resolution and not per se about approval of batance sheet in the Annual General 
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Meeting. Therefore, | am of the view that the contentions of the Noticee in this 

regards are devoid of merit and hence not acceptable. 

In view thereof, | note that the Noticee had neither denied nor disputed that ETPL 

was a related party to the Noticee and that the transactions with ETPL during FY 

2018-2019; 2019-2020 and April-May 2020 were related party transactions. As 

brought out in the foregoing, the Noticee had failed to demonstrate that prior 

approval of Audit Committee was obtained in terms of Regulation 23 (2) of LODR 

Regulations and that shareholders’ approval was obtained for material related 

party transaction during FY 2018-19 in terms of Regulation 23(4) read with 

Regulation 23(1) of LODR Regulations. 

In view thereof, | find that the allegation that the Noticee had failed to take prior 

approval of Audit Committee for transaction with related party and that the 

Noticee failed to take shareholder approval for material RPTs, stands 

established. Therefore, | hold that Noticee had violated Regulation 23(2) of LODR 

Regulations and Regulation 23(4) read with 23(1) of LODR Regulations. 

Issue No. Il: If yes, whether the violations on the part of the Noticee would 

22. 

23. 

attract monetary penalty under Sections 15HB of the SEBI Act, 

19927 

It has been established in the foregoing paragraphs that Noticee had violated 

provisions of Regulation 23(2) of LODR Regulations and Regulation 23(4) read 

with 23(1) of LODR Regulations. 

In this regard, it is noted that the Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in the matter of 

SEBI v/s Shri Ram Mutual Fund [2006] 68 SCL 216(SC) inter alia held that: 

“...In our considered opinion, penalty is attracted as soon as the contravention of the statutory 

obligation as contempiated by the Act and the Regulations is established.....” 
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24. Therefore, for the established violation, as brought out in the foregoing 

paragraphs, ! find that Noticee is liable for monetary penalty under section 15HB 

of the SEBI Act, 1992 which reads as under: 

Penalty for cantravention where no separats penalty has been provided. 

15HB. Whoever fails to compiy with any provision of this Act, the rules or the regulations made or directions issued by the Boerd 
thereunder for which no separata penalty has been provided, shall be liable o  penalty which shall nat be less than one laki 
rupeas but which may extend to one crore rupees. 

Issue No. liI: If yes, what should be the monetary penalty that can be imposed 

25. 

26. 

upon the Noticee? 

While determining the quantum of penalty under Secticn 15HB of the SEBI 

Act, 1992, it is important to consider the factors as stipulated in Section 15J of 

the SEBI Act, 1992 which inter alia reads as under: - 

SEBI Act, 1992 

Factors to be taken into account while adjudging quantum of penalty. 
15.. While adjuging quantum of penally under Tt or section 11 or section 118, the Hoard or the adjudicating officer shall have due 

regard to the foilowing factors, namely.— 
&, the amount of disproportionate gain or unfair advantage, wherever quantifiable, made as a resull of the defaull; 
b, the amount of loss caused o an investor or group of investors as & result of the default; 
G. _ the repelitive niaturs of the default 

Explanation.—For the removal of doubts, it is clarified that the power to adjudge the quantum of penalty tnder sections 15A to 15E, 
clauses (b) and (c) of saction 15F, 15G, 15H and 16HA shail be and shall slways be deemed to hava been exercised under the provisions 
of thfs section. 

In the instant case, | note that the material available on record does not quantify 

the amount of disproportionate gain or unfair advantage or the amount of loss 

caused to an investor or group of investors as a result of the violations committed 

by the Noticee. Further, there is nothing on record to show that the violations 

committed by the Noticee are repetitive in nature. In this regard, | also note that 

Noticee had inter alia contended that in the present case, the Noticee neither 

made disproportionate gain nor any loss was accrued to the investors. However, 

| cannot ignore that requirement of LODR Regulations, as in the instant matter 

were obligatory on the Noticee and which the Noticee failed to comply with, as 

dealt with and established in the foregoing and that SEBI is duty-bound to inter 

alia enforce compliance of these regulations. In view thereof, | am of the view that 

such violation on part of the Noticee needs to be dealt with impasition of suitable 

penalty. 
GBI ) N 
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28. 

29. 

30. 

ORDER 

After taking into consideration the facts and circumstances of the case, material 

available on record, submissions made by the Noticee and also the factors 

mentioned in the preceding paragraphs, in exercise of the powers conferred upon 

me under section 15- of the SEBI Act, 1992 read with Rule 5 of the SEBI 

(Procedure for Holding Inquiry and Imposing Penalties) Rules, 1995, | hereby 

impose penalty of Rs. 7,00,000/- (Rupees Seven Lakhs Only) upon the Noticee 

under Section 15HB of SEBI Act, 1992, for the aforementioned violations as 

discussed in this order. In my view, the said penalty will be commensurate with 

the violations committed by the Noticee in this case: 

The Noticee shall remit / pay the said amount of penalty within 45 days of receipt 

of this order through online payment facility available on the website of SEBI, i.e. 

www.sebi.gov.in on the following path, by clicking on the payment link: 

ENFORCEMENT -> Orders > Orders of AO > PAY NOW 

In the event of failure to pay the said amount of penalty within 45 days of the 

receipt of this Order, SEBI may initiate consequential actions including but not 

limited to recovery proceedings under section 28A of the SEBI Act for realization 

of the said amount of penalty along with interest thereon, inter alia, by attachment 

and sale of movable and immovable properties. 

In terms of the provisions of Rule 6 of the Adjudication Rules, a copy of this order 

is being sent to the Noticee and also to the Securities and Exchange Board of 

India. 

Date: June 07, 2024 
Place: Mumbai 
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